

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SUSAN SELTZER

*Plaintiff*

**Civil Action No. 1: 22-cv-0330 (JMC)**

**Honorable Judge Jia M. Cobb**

v.

FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY, INC.

*Defendant*

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S  
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND PLEADINGS (SECOND)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....2

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....3

STATEMENTS OF FACTS.....7

ARGUMENT.....10

**I. Cause of Action: FINRA violated the Privacy Act of 1974.....10**

- Despite repeated requests beginning in 2020, FINRA refused to seal Plaintiff’s Personal Identifiable Information (PII).....8,10,11
- The right to privacy is a personal and fundamental right protected by the Constitution of the United States and the Act prohibits the disclosure of a record about an individual from a system of records absent the written consent of the individual.....11,13
- FINRA is subject to Privacy Act; in accordance with 1999 Memorandum with SEC..... 11,13
- Single publication Rule not applicable to PII posted at different URL’s.....14,15

**II. Cause of Action- FINRA engaged in defamatory(per se) and statements are actionable.....16**

- The Award is not deemed an “Award” by FAA or FINRA rules.....20
- FINRA’s defamatory falsehoods are actionable; They are false; yet presented as fact.....19
- FINRA’s private corporation, through its entitlement system, excessively published the unprivileged defamation to a third party and is the liable party.....16,19

- FINRA’s publication of defamation per se was for illegitimate purposes; Plaintiff was forced to dissolve her online business, a deemed competitor.....19
- Loss of Immunity-Plaintiff’s defamation claim is not based on the false statements made in the Hearing in violation of Plaintiff’s Amendment 5 right to Due Process..... 19,20
- Loss of Immunity: FINRA’s sustained defamatory campaign marketed over Internet through FINRA’s private, password-protected “entitlement system”- “illegitimate regulatory”role.16,19
- Plaintiff’s claims are not a collateral attack on an Arbitration; they derive from independent actions.....22,23,29

**III. Cause of Action: FINRA Engaged in Violation of Section 4 Clayton Act.....30**

- FINRA violated Sec 4, Clayton Act; forcing Plaintiff to dissolve her business...20,23,30,32

**IV. Cause of Action: FINRA Engaged in Cyberbullying and Online Harassment.....35**

- FINRA’s conduct involves intentional infliction of emotional distress; repeated publication of “manipulated media” and Plaintiff’s PII and FINRA’s refusal to seal PII.....9

**V. Statute of Limitations.....37**

**VI. Plaintiff has suffered an injury in fact and has standing to pursue her claim.....41**

**VII. Jurisdiction and Venue is proper in the U.S. District Court of the District of Columbia..42**

**VIII. CONCLUSION.....**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>*Bridge C.A.T. Scan Associates v. Ohio-Nuclear Inc.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 1187, 1195 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	21,25,26,27,28
<i>Charles Schwab &amp; Co., Inc. v. Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-03288 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	32
<i>Covert v. Harrington</i> , 876 F.2d 751, 754-56 (9th Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968).....	27
<i>Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. v. Grunwald</i> , 400 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>DHS Watch v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Security</i> (2019).....	16
<i>e360Insight, LLC v. The Spamhaus Project</i> , 500 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>*Fiero v. FINRA</i> (2d Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178, 182 (1962).....	3,4
<i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997).....	34
<i>Kirschner v. Zoning Board of Adjustment</i> , 707 A.2d 870 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1998).....	26
<i>Kosen et al</i> , 1:02-cv-00082.....	8
<i>Kurczaba</i> , 318 Ill.App.3d at 701, 252 Ill. Dec. 175, 742 N.E.2d at 439.....	26
<i>Laningham v. Navy</i> , No. 83-3238, slip op. at 2-3 (D.D.C. Sept. 25, 1984).....	14
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> (D.D.C. 2001).....	35
<i>Milkovich v Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1, 19-20(1990).....	16
<i>Oja v. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 440 F.3d 1122, 1130-33 (9th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Park Knoll Associates v. Schmidt</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 205, 464 N.Y.S.2d 424, 451 N.E.2d 182 (1983).....	21

<i>Pilon v. DOJ</i> , 796 F. Supp. 7, 11-12 (D.D.C. 1992).....	11
<i>Quinn v. Stone</i> , 978 F.2d 126, 134 (3d Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Ramstead v. Morgan</i> , 219 Or. 383 (1959), 347 P.2d 594.....	20
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	35
* <i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75, 86 (1966).....	19
<i>Tavoulareas v. Piro</i> , 527 F. Supp. 676 (D.D.C. 1981).....	21
<i>Taylor v. Orr</i> , No. 83-0389, 1983 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20334, at *6 n.6 (D.D.C. Dec. 5, 1983).....	15
<i>Tennessee v Lane</i> (02-1667) 541 U.S. 509 (2004) 315 F.3d 680, affirmed.....	30
<i>Toker v. Pollak</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 211, 405 N.Y.S.2d 1, 376 N.E.2d 163 (1978).....	22,23
* <i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> (D.D.C. 2001).....	35
* <i>United States v. Theldrick Cameron</i> (2015).....	37,38
* <i>Weissman v. National Ass'n of Sec. Dealers</i> , 468 F. 3d. 1306, 1307-8 (11th Cir 2006)..	19,20,23,28,29
<b>*U.S. Constitution</b> 5 <sup>th</sup> Amendment.....	4,7,18,19,20,21,25,26,27,28,29

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 12131-12165 (Title II of ADA).....	5,13,14,40
42 U.S.C. § 12133.....	29
5 U.S.C. § 552a (Privacy Act of 1974).....	10,11
5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(3).....	13
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(g)(c)(1).....	11,13
5 U.S.C. 552a(g)(4)(A).....	11
5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(3)(C).....	11,13
5 U.S.C. 552a(M), .....	11,13
9 U.S.C. § 1 and 9 U.S.C. § 2.....	7
15 U.S.C. §§ 12-27 (Clayton Act).....	5,30,32
28 U.S.C. § 1332 (Diversity Jurisdiction).....	42

### Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Local D.D.C. Code

D.D.C. LCvR 5.4 (f) (1)-(4).....	12
D.C.Code § 12-301(4).....	38,39
D.C. Code § 12-301(8).....	39

### Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts, §586 at 247 (1997) Comment c, at 247(1977).....	19,26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....	3,4
FINRA Rule 12212 (c).....	7,22
